
 
 

 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 24 MARCH 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 
31ST MARCH, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Kim Broom (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Terry Davies   
3.  Cllr. Alex Evans   
4.  Cllr. Hazel Evans   
5.  Cllr. Deian Harries  
6.  Cllr. Jean Lewis   
7.  Cllr. Dai Nicholas   

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Lewis Davies   
2.  Cllr. Rob James   
3.  Cllr. Dot Jones   
4.  Cllr. Kevin Madge   

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Giles Morgan (Chair)  
         Vacancy 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   
 
4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23.  5 - 50 
 
5. QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022 TO 31ST DECEMBER 
2022.  

51 - 66 

 
6. FORTHCOMING ITEMS.  67 - 84 
 
7. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 30TH JANUARY 
2023.  

85 - 88 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

31st MARCH 2023 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET  
MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 

 
 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO: 
 
• Receive the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report, the Chief Executive 

and Corporate Services departmental reports and the Savings Monitoring report and 
considers the budgetary position. 
 

Reasons:  
 

• To provide Scrutiny with an update on the latest budgetary position, as at 31st 
December 2022, in respect of 2022/23. 

 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDERS:  
• Cllr. Darren Price (Leader) 
• Cllr. Alun Lenny (Resources) 
• Cllr. Phillip Hughes (Organisation and Workforce) 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director of 
Service:  
Chris Moore  
 
 
Report Author:  
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate 
Services 
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES 
 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

31st MARCH 2023 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2022/23  

The Financial Monitoring report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
Appendix A – Authority Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an overspend for the year at departmental level 
of £6,259k, with a forecast overspend on the Authority’s net revenue budget of £270k. 
 
Across the whole authority, the largest driver remains the effect of nationally negotiated 
pay offers at much higher levels than budgeted, for which additional governmental 
funding has not been provided. Since the last report, the effect of the pay award has 
been built into departmental budgets, leading to some 
[...]
iance

Rates Relief 328 Cost to CCC of properties that are eligible and have successfully applied for discounts on their business rates 50 50 0 Demand is currently less than current budget provision

Total, Revenues and Financial Compliance 50 50 0

Corporate Services General

General 12 Staff Travel 5 5 0 Reduction in staff travel by utilising technology

Total Corporate Services General 5 5 0

Corporate Services Total 180 180 0

Policy - On Target

NOTHING TO REPORT

FACT FILE EFFICIENCY DESCRIPTION

page 3 of 3

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2022 
 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
Review and assess the information contained in Report and provide any recommendations, 
comments, or advice to the Cabinet Member and / or Director prior to the report’s 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 
Reasons:  
To provide members with an update on the treasury management activities from 1st April 
2022 to 31st Dcember 2022. 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-            Cllr. A. Lenny 

Directorate: Corporate Services 

Name of Director: Chris Moore 

 
Report Author: Anthony Parnell 

                                                               

Director of 
Corporate Services 

Treasury and 
Pension 
Investments 
Manager 

 

 

Tel No: 01267 224120 E Mail: 
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Tel No: 01267 224180 E Mail: 
AParnell@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
  

COPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
31/03/2023

Page 51

Agenda Item 5

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:AParnell@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
COPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

31/03/2023 
 

MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST 
APRIL 2022 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2022 

 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
     To provide members with an update on the treasury management activities from 1st    
     April 2022 to 31st December 2022. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
3. Finance   

The authority’s investments during the period returned an average return of 1.37%,    
exceeding the 90-day uncompounded SONIA rate. 
 
Gross interest earned on investments for the period amounted to £2.183m and interest paid on loans 
was £9.11m. 
 
The Authority did not breach any of its Prudential Indicators during the period.   

 
 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 
Signed:      C Moore                                                           Director of Corporate Services 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 
 

Finance 
 

ICT 
 

Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES  NONE YES  NONE NONE NONE NONE 
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
Within the requirements of the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Report     
2022-2023 

Page 52



 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 
Signed:       C Moore                                                           Director of Corporate Services 
1. Scrutiny Committee 
For information to Corporate Performance and Resources Scrutiny Committee on the 31st 
March 2023. 
2.Local Member(s)  N/A 
3.Community / Town Council N/A 
4.Relevant Partners  N/A 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  N/A 
CABINET MEMBER  PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

YES 

Include any observations here 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

CIPFA  
Treasury Management 
in the Public Services 
- Code of Practice 
Revised 2017 

 County Hall, Carmarthen 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1st April 2022 – 31st December 2022 

 
 
A QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2022-2023 was approved by Council on 
2nd March 2022. Section B 1.1(2) stated that Treasury Management activity reports would be 
made during the year. This report outlines the Treasury Management activities in the period 
1st April 2022 to 31st December 2022 and satisfies the reporting requirement stated above. 
 
 
2. Economic Update 
 
On the 3rd November 2022, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) 
increased Bank Rate by 75 basis points to 3.00%, and on 15th December 2022 moved rates 
up a further 50 basis points to 3.50%.   
 
The UK government appears more settled now. However, the continued strikes across 
several public services and the continued cost-of-living squeeze is going to make for a difficult 
backdrop to maintain fiscal integrity without pushing the economy into anything worse than 
a mild recession. 
 
What happens in Ukraine will also impact the global economy, but particularly in Europe.  
The search for alternative providers of energy, other than Russia, will take both time and 
effort.  The weather will also play a large part in how high energy prices stay and for how 
long.   
 
The CPI measure of inflation looks to have peaked at 11.1% in Q4 2022 (currently 10.7%).  
Despite the cost-of-living squeeze that is still taking shape, the Bank of England will want to 
see evidence that wages are not spiralling upwards in what is evidently a very tight labour 
market. 
 
3. Investments 
 
One of the primary activities of the Treasury Management operation is the investment of 
surplus cash for which the Authority is responsible. As well as the Authority’s own cash the 
County Council invests School Trust Funds and other Funds, with any interest derived from 
these investments
[...]
      6.76        50         0 
5 years to 10 years        8.90        50         0 
10 years to 20 years       20.80        50         0 
20 years to 30 years       20.29        50         0 
30 years to 40 years       22.52        50         0 
40 years and above       18.47        50         0 

 

Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Authorised Limit 585.4 585.4 585.4 585.4 585.4 585.4 585.4 585.4 585.4
Operational Boundary 532.2 532.2 532.2 532.2 532.2 532.2 532.2 532.2 532.2

Actual Loans Outstanding 401 401 401 392 392 412 412 412 412

Page 61



The authority is within the limits set by the 2022-2023 indicators. 
 

2.3.3 Maximum principal sums invested longer than 365 days 
 
 
 

  2022-2023 
       £m 

Limit  
 

       10 
 

Actual as at 31st December 2022 
 

       NIL 
 

 
 
 
3. Conclusion 
 
For the period 1st April 2022 to 31st December 2022 the actual Prudential Indicators to be 
monitored by the Cabinet are within the limits set by the Budget 2022-2023 and the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy 2022-2023. This is also true for the indicators being 
monitored by officers.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that this report be received by the Corporate Performance and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

 
 

Page 62



Investment Summary as at 31st December 2022 Carmarthenshire County Council

Total £177,000,000 Yield 2.66% < 1 year £13,440 0.008%
Calls & MMFs £65,500,000 37% Maturity (Days) 1 - 2 years £0 0.000%
Fixed Deposits £111,500,000 63% Total Portfolio Total Portfolio 53.88 2 - 3 years £0 0.000%
Specified £65,500,000 100% 3 - 4 years £0 0.000%

Long Term Short Term 4 - 5 years £0 0.000%
AAA - 1.00 Total Portfolio £13,440 0.008%

AA F1 60.83
A F1 83.43
BBB F2 0.00
CCC C 0.00

< 1 Week £73,000,000 41%
< 1 Month £29,000,000 16%
2 - 3 Months £46,000,000 26%
3 - 6 Months £10,000,000 6%
6 - 9 Months £12,000,000 7%
9 - 12 Months £7,000,000 4%
12 Months+ £0 0%
Total £177,000,000
[...]
n S. Davies 
 

 
Designation: 
 
Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
01267 224059 
MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6

mailto:MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

31st MARCH, 2023 
FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each 
municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies the issues 
and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of the year.  When 
formulating the Forward Work Plan the Scrutiny Committee will take into consideration 
those items included on the Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme. 

The list of forthcoming items attached includes those items which are scheduled in the 
Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny Committee’s draft Forward Work Plan 
which itself is to be considered at the next meeting, to be held on 3rd May, 2023. 

The published Cabinet Forward Work Plan, at the time of publication of this meeting 
pack, is attached to this report. However, as the Cabinet Forward Plan is updated on a 
regular basis, the most recent version is available to view in the following link:- 

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=131&RD=0 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

YES: 
(1) List of Forthcoming Items 
(2) Cabinet Forward Work Plan 

IMPLICATIONS 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones 

 
                              Head of Administration & Law  

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE NONE  NONE NONE NONE NONE 
CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones 

 
Head of Administration & Law  

1. Local Member(s) – N/A 
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A    
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER AWARE / CONSULTED  YES 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
There are none. 

 

Page 68

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=131&RD=0


 

 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS – TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE NEXT MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TO BE HELD 

ON 3rd MAY 2023 
 

 
Agenda Item Background Reason for report 
  What is Scrutiny being asked to do? e.g. undertake a full 

review of the subject? Investigate different policy options? Be 
consulted on final proposals before decision making? Monitor 
outcomes /implementation?  
 
If the item is for information or for noting, can the information 
be provided in an alternative format i.e, via email? 

Corporate Performance 
& Resources Scrutiny 
Committee Forward 
Work Plan for 2023/24 

Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny Committee’s 
outline programme of reports throughout 2023/24. 

 

BUSINESS PLANS 
2023/2024 for the 
following departments: 
Chief Executives; 
Corporate Services; 
Environment. 

These items will enable the Committee to consider and 
comment on the Business Plans 2023-23 relevant to its 
remit. 

To enable the committee to undertake its 
monitoring role of the Chief Executive’s & 
Corporate Services Departments and Environment 
which fall within its remit. 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
This is plan is updated monthly. 

CABINET/COUNCIL – FORWARD PLAN 

FOR THE PERIOD 2 MARCH 2023 TO 2 MARCH 2024 
 

Subject  Report Summary Decision Making 
Body and Dates 

Is 
Exempt? 

Cabinet Member 
Portfol
[...]
 provide the Cabinet with an update on 
the latest budgetary position as at 31st 
December 2022, in respect of 2022/23. 
  

 

No Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Director of 
Corporate Services 
Randal 
Hemingway, Head 
of Financial 
Services  
RHemingway@car
marthenshire.gov.u
k 
 

Business Rates – 
Retail, Leisure and 

To consider the adoption of a rate relief 
scheme being made available to billing 

Cabinet 
27 Mar 2023 

No Cabinet Member for 
Resources 

Director of 
Corporate Services 

P
age 73



Subject  Report Summary Decision Making 
Body and Dates 

Is 
Exempt? 

Cabinet Member 
Portfolio Holder (if 
applicable) 

Responsible 
Director /  
 
Report Author 

 

4 

 Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 
2023/24 
 
 

authorities by Welsh Government for 
2023/24 
 
 

 
 

 Ann Thomas, 
Revenue Services 
Manager  
AnThomas@carma
rthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet 
27 Mar 2023 
 

EMPTY 
PROPERTY 
POLICY 
 
 

TO INTRODUCE THE EMPTY 
PROPERTY POLICY THAT WILL SET 
THE VISION AND THE WORK 
PROGARMME FOR THE COUNCIL IN 
TACKLING EMPTY RESIDENTIAL 
HOMES WITHIN THE COUNTY FOR 
THE NEXT 4 YEARS. THE POLICY ALSO 
SETS OUT THE LOAL CONTEXT AND 
THE IMPORTANCE OF BRINGING 
EMPTY HOMES BACK INTO USE TO 
HELP MEET THE HOUSING NEED IN 
THE COUNTY PARTICULARLY FOR 
LOCAL PEOPLE. 
 
 

 
 

No Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Homes 
 

Director of 
Communities 
Gareth Williams, 
Team Leader  
GajWilliams@carm
arthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet 
27 Mar 2023 
 

CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 
2022/23 UPDATE 
 
 

To provide an update of the latest 
budgetary position for the 2022/23 capital 
programme, as at the 31st December 
2022. 
  

 

No Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Director of 
Corporate Services 
Randal 
Hemingway, Head 
of Financial 
Services  
RHemingway@car
marthenshire.gov.u
k 
 

P
age 74



Subject  Report Summary Decision Making 
Body and Dates 

Is 
Exempt? 

Cabinet Member 
Portfolio Holder (if 
applicable) 

Responsible 
Director /  
 
Report Author 

 

5 

C
[...]
uestrian Strategy to 
recognise the access opportunities and 
challenges for horse riding and carriage 
driving across the County. 
An Equestrian Strategy to ‘promote and 
develop an accessible network for 
equestrian use’ has therefore been 
published in the Carmarthenshire Rights 
of Way Improvement Plan 2019-2029. 
The report sets out the proposal to adopt 
an Equestrian Strategy for 

 
 

No Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Waste and 
Infrastructure Services 
 

Director of Place & 
Infrastructure 
Steve Pilliner, Head 
of Transportation & 
Highways  
SGPilliner@carmart
henshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 82



Subject  Report Summary Decision Making 
Body and Dates 

Is 
Exempt? 

Cabinet Member 
Portfolio Holder (if 
applicable) 

Responsible 
Director /  
 
Report Author 

 

13 

Carmarthenshire. 
 
 

Cabinet 
18 Sep 2023 
 

10-YEAR SOCIAL 
SERVICES 
STRATEGY 
(POST-
CONSULTATION) 
 
 

To provide members with a vision on how 
we will provide the statutory social 
services functions over the next decade. 
The document will detail the following 
areas;  
Introduction, Vision Statement, The 
services people receive, Social Work 
Models of care, Safeguarding,  
Integration and Partnerships , Workforce 
and an Action Plan 
 
 

 
 

No Cabinet Member for 
Health & Social Services 
 

Director of 
Communities 
Silvana Sauro, 
Performance, 
Analysis & Systems 
Manager  
ssauro@carmarthe
nshire.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet 
27 Nov 2023 
 

CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 
2022/23 UPDATE 
 
 

To provide an update of the latest 
budgetary position for the 2022/23 capital 
programme 
  

 

No  
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2023  

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
L. Davies H. Jones K. Madge  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K.V. Broom T. Davies R. James D. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis D.E. Williams   
 
Also Present (In Person): 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer. 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely; 2.00 pm - 4.00 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Evans and H.A.L. 
Evans. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 
H. Jones 
  

4 - Revenue Budget Strategy 
Consultation 2023/24 to 
2025/26; 

Undertakes translation 
work; 

K. Madge 
  

4 - Revenue Budget Strategy 
Consultation 2023/24 to 
2025/26; 

Daughter works in Social 
Services. 

  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received.  

4. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2023/24 TO 2025/26      
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Revenue Budget Strategy 
2023/24 to 2025/26 which had been endorsed by the Cabinet for consultation 
purposes at its meeting on 9th January 2023.  
  
The report indicated that, after adjustments for Welsh Government identified 
transfers, the increase in the provisional settlement for Carmarthenshire was 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



 

8.5% (£26.432 million). The Aggregate External Finance (AEF) had therefore 
increased to £338.017 million in 2023/24. Whilst the settlement was significantly 
above the indicative figure of a 3.4% increase and provided £15.5m more than 
the original assumption, Welsh Government had recognised that the increased 
figure would not be enough to meet the inflationary pressures currently facing 
councils and that difficult decisions would therefor need to be made. 
  
It was noted that whilst significant work had already been undertaken in 
preparing the budget, the report was only an initial position statement which 
would be updated over the coming months as the budget was further developed. 
However, it was reported that due to the delays in the provisional settlement, and 
the consequential impact on Welsh Government’s budget finalisation, the 
publication of the final settlement would not be published until the 7th March 
2023.  
  
In recognising the critical importance of minimising the Council Tax increase for 
residents during the current cost of living crisis, it was considered necessary to 
respond to the current risks around this Budget Strategy and the ongoing 
inflationary backdrop. The Budget Strategy, in line with the Medium Term 
Financial Plan proposed that the Council Tax for 2023/24 be increased to 7%, 
which sought to mitigate reductions to critical services. The proposal would be 
considered as part of the budget finalisation process over the next month or so 
and when the Authority would receive further clarification on cost and grant 
funding with a view to limiting the Council Tax increase as far as possible. Final 
budget proposals would then be presented to the Cabinet mid/late February, 
which would allow a balanced budget to be presented to County Council on the 
1st March 2023. 
  
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

       The Director of Corporate Resources agreed to circulate a list of those 
schools which currently had a budget deficit; 

       In response to a concern regarding the proposed ‘Reduction in the 
Hardware Replacement Programme’, including staff laptops etc., as a 
savings proposal the Head of ICT & Corporate Policy expressed 
confidence that the impact could be minimised; 

       Concerns were expressed that the removal of the civic and cabinet 
vehicles was included as a savings proposal. 

  
RESOLVED to accept the report and endorse the Charging Digest subject 
to the Cabinet being requested to retain the civic and cabinet vehicles.  
 

5. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) 2023/24 TO 2027/28 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the 5-year capital programme 
which provided an initial view of the 5-year Capital Programme from 2023/24 to 
2027/28. The report formed the basis of the budget consultation process with 
members and other relevant parties and any feedback, along with the final 
settlement, would inform the final budget report which would be presented to 
Council in March 2023. 
  
The proposed gross expenditure on the capital programme for 2023/24 was 
£154.530m with the projected funding being £90.527m from the county council’s 
own resources through the use of borrowing, reserves and direct revenue 

Page 86



 

financing, capital receipts and general capital grant, with the balance of 
£64.003m coming from external sources. These figures included projects delayed 
in 2022/23 which had been carried over and built into the budgets of future years.  
  
Whilst the new capital programme was fully funded over the five-year period it 
was proposed to under commit some of the available funding in order to give 
flexibility across the programme to cover any unexpected additional costs and to 
allow further consideration to the Sustainable Communities for Learning review 
when complete. The programme included projected expenditure on the Swansea 
Bay City Region Deal projects against which the authority would borrow, with the 
funding being returned from both Welsh and UK governments over a 15-year 
period (from 2018/19). 
  
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

       In response to a comment the Head of Regeneration advised that round 
three of the Levelling-Up fund in Carmarthenshire would be restricted to 
bids from the Llanelli Parliamentary Constituency as the other two 
constituencies had already benefitted from funding for the conversion of 
the former Debenhams store and Tywi Valley Cycle Path; 

       Reference was made to the work being undertaken to address deprivation 
in the Glan y Mor and Tyisha wards in south Llanelli and the benefits 
which were likely to accrue from the Pentre Awel scheme; 

       Concern was expressed that no funding for flood management was 
included in years 2-5 of the 5-year programme particularly in light of the 
increase in flooding incidents and global warming. The Director of 
Corporate Resources agreed to convey the concern to the Director of 
Place and Infrastructure.  

  
RESOLVED that the Five-Year Capital Programme 2023/24 – 2027/28 be 
endorsed.  
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2023-24 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the proposed Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy 2023/24 which would be considered by the 
Cabinet on the 13th February, 2023. As part of the requirements of the revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management the Council was required to 
maintain a Treasury Management Policy detailing the policies and objectives of 
its treasury management activities, and to approve a Treasury Management 
Strategy annually prior to the commencement of the financial year to which it 
related. Additionally, under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2003, 
the Council was required to approve its Treasury Management Prudential 
Indicators for the coming year.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy for 2023/24 and associated appendices be endorsed.  
 

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate Budget 
Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services 

Page 87



 

departmental reports as at 31st October 2022 in respect of the 2022/23 financial 
year. The report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2022-23.  
  
Amongst the issues and queries raised on the report were the following: 

       The Director of Corporate Services was thanked for the expediency in 
which staff had recently received back-pay and he agreed to look into a 
query regarding the payment of maternity back-pay;  

       In response to a query the Cabinet Member for Resources confirmed that 
the Cabinet would be considering the issue of county farms in due 
course. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - 
NOVEMBER 2022 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Carmarthenshire 
Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 23rd November, 2022. The Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated local 
government scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the PSB. 
In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Corporate Performance & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee had been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on 
the 23rd November, 2022 be received. 
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the meeting scheduled to have been held 
on the 9th February 2023 be cancelled and that  
  
9.1 the Quarterly Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator Report 

and Actions and Referrals Update Report be considered at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on the 31st March 2023; 

  
9.2 the 2022/23 Quarter 2 - Performance Report be e-mailed to Committee 

members.  
 

10. MINUTES - 13TH DECEMBER 2022 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 
13th December 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	5 QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2022.
	REPORT
	2.	Economic Update
	3.	Investments
	5.	Borrowing
	One of the methods used to fund capital expenditure is long term borrowing. The principal lender for Local Authorities is the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).
	5.1 New Borrowing
	The following loans were borrowed during the period:
	6. Rescheduling and Premature Loan Repayments
	No rescheduling opportunities arose during the period and there were no premature repayments of debt.
	7. Leasing
	8. Conclusion

	As part of the 2022-2023 Budget and the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2022-2023, Council adopted a number of Prudential Indicators. These Indicators are designed to ensure that any borrowing or other long-term liabilities entered into for capital purposes were affordable, sustainable and prudent.
	The Indicators are required by the Local Government Act 2003 and the Revised Prudential Code of Practice in order to control Capital Finance. The Prudential Code also required that those Prudential Indicators that were forward looking should be monitored and reported. Some of the indicators are monitored by officers monthly and are only reported if they are likely to be breached, others are to be monitored quarterly by the Cabinet.


	Appendix 1 Summary
	Appendix 1 Top 10

	6 FORTHCOMING ITEMS.
	Report
	Cabinet Forward Plan Cabinet

	7 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 30TH JANUARY 2023.
	·       In response to a comment the Head of Regeneration advised that round three of the Levelling-Up fund in Carmarthenshire would be restricted to bids from the Llanelli Parliamentary Constituency as the other two constituencies had already benefitted from funding for the conversion of the former Debenhams store and Tywi Valley Cycle Path;




Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY, 31 MARCH 2023  

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair)(In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K.V. Broom L. Davies K. Madge  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies A. Evans H.A.L. Evans R. James 
D. Jones M.J.A. Lewis   
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor A. Lenny - Cabinet Member for Resources (In Person); 
Councillor P.M. Hughes – Cabinet Member for Organisation and Workforce (Virtually) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely: 10.00 am - 11.00 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
  

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received.  
  

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate Budget 
Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services 
departmental reports as at 31st December 2022 in respect of the 2022/23 
financial year. The report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 
2022-23.  
  
Amongst the issues and queries raised on the report were the following: 

      The Media and Marketing Manager, in response to a query, stated that 
response times at customer contact centres was improving and that 
vacancies were constantly advertised; 



 

     In terms of the continued income shortfall at the leisure/sports centres 
attributable to the drop in attendances it was projected that there would be 
a gradual recovery; 

     Reference was made to the relatively high number of vacant posts and 
members were assured that the situation was continually monitored; 

     The Head of Financial Services commented that whilst additional funding 
had been provided for schools in the 2023/24 budget, primarily to assist 
schools in providing post-covid catch-up for pupils, details of those schools 
whose budgets remained in deficit could be provided as part of the 
statement of accounts process; 

     It was acknowledged that the use of agency workers in some service 
areas was unavoidable due to the difficulties faced in recruiting staff 
particularly as the same issues were being faced by other local authorities. 
Whilst the authority was looking to develop its own workforce in these 
areas this would take some time; 

     In response to a query relating to ICT back-up and restore procedures the 
Head of ICT and Corporate Policy stated that there was a robust and 
resilient infrastructure in place and regular tests were undertaken;  

     The Head of Financial Services, in response to a comment, stated that the 
post-covid difficulties in the construction sector appeared to be easing 
which was positive news in terms of the capital programme.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
  

5. QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 
REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2022 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Quarterly Treasury 
Management and Prudential Indicator Report for the period 1st April 2022 – 31st 
December 2022 which listed the treasury management activities which had 
occurred during the first quarter of the year in line with the Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy 2022-2023 adopted by Council on the 2nd March 2022. 
  
The Authority had not breached any of its Prudential Indicators during the period. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
  

6. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting be received. 
  

7. MINUTES - 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 
30th January 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 
 



 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


